

SC no.44260/2015

STATE Vs. (1) SANJAY KUMAR JHA (2) DILSHAD (3) SMT.
SONU AND (4) SHAMSHER

FIR No.75 /2011

PS: SHAHDARA

U/SEC. 395/397/412/120-B/34 IPC

01.04.2024

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P for the State.

Accused Sanjay Kumar, Shamsher and Smt.Sonu are on
bail.

Accused Dilshad is produced from judicial custody from
Muzaffar Nagar Jail, Uttar Pradesh.

Sh. A. S. Khan, Advocate for accused Sanjay Jha,
Dilshad and Shamsher.

An application for cancellation of NBW is moved on
behalf of accused Dilshad.

Heard.

It is stated in the application that this accused Dilshad
could not appear before this court in the present case (FIR no.75/2011,
PS Shahdara) on 28.02.2024 as he was in judicial custody in FIR
no.538/2010 under Sections 395/397/412 IPC & 3/25 Arms Act, Police
Station Civil Lines, Muzaffar Nagar, Uttar Pradesh. In view of above,
NBW issued against accused Dilshad and notice issued to his surety
under Section 446 Cr.P.C are cancelled. Application stands disposed
of.

Accused Dilshad has moved another application seeking
direction to the Jail Superintendent of District Jail, Muzaffar Nagar,
Uttar Pradesh, to release him from Jail as he is on bail in the present
case i.e. FIR no.75/2011 under Sections 395/397/412/120-B/34 IPC PS
Shahdara.

Accused Dilshad S/o Habib is on bail in the present case
i.e. FIR no.75/2011 under Sections 395/397/412/120-B/34 IPC PS
Shahdara.

Application stands disposed of.

Now to come up on 16.04.2024 for PE.

At request, copy of the order be given *dasti* to accused
Dilshad.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/01.04.2024